November 30, 1985

Mr. Dale Klettke

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: STID #2485 TANK CLOSURE REPORT, TANK NO. EF-10, BERTH 63,
AMERICAN PRESIDENT LINE TERMINAL AREA

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Enclosed is a report prepared by Alisto Engineering Group that
documents a closure and removal of a 4,000 gallon underground
diesel fuel tank (Port of Oakland Tank No. EF-10) that was located
within the American President Line Terminal Area, Berth 63. In
addition, diesel-affected soils and ground water were removed from
the site. Findings from the soil sampling effort indicated that the
excavation efforts have effectively removed TPH-D impacted soils
with concentrations greater than 50 milligrams per kilogram. In
addition only 5.3 milligrams per liter of TPH-D were detected in
the ground water. BTEX constituents were not detected.

Based upon the findings from the Alisto Engineering Group report,
the Port of Oakland requests that the County review the =site for
closure. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed report
and/or the site, please contact the undersigned at 272-1373.

Enclosure
bae: Dave Adams i~

Neil Werner .
David McAneny Y

530 Water Street a  Jack London's Waterfront = P.O. Box 2064 m Oakland, California 94604-2064
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Port of Oakland retained Alisto Engineering Group to provide engineering consulting
services during removal of an underground fuel storage tank, EF-10, piping, and dispenser
system, and disposal of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil at Berth 63, doing business as
American President Terminal Lines, 1395 Middle Harbor Road, Qakland, California. This
report presents the results of field activities and observations during tank closure. A site
vicinity map is shown on Figure 1.

2.0 5COPE OF WORK
The scope of work performed during tank closure included the following tasks:

*  Visual inspection during removal of the underground storage tank, piping, and
dispenser system '

¢  Documentation of excavation and disposal of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil

*  Documentation of purging and disposal of approximately 2500 gallons of water from
the tank cavity

*  Collection of soil and groundwater samples for laboratory analysis

*  Preparation of this report presenting the results of these activities

3.0 FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The field methods and procedures used were in accordance with the requirements and
guidelines of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, including the
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Site, August 10, 1990.

Field activities were performed in accordance with the site-specific health and safety plan,
a copy of which is presented in Appendix A. The site was secured with a temporary fence
and stockpiled soil was placed on and covered by plastic sheeting.

3.1 Underground Storage Tank Removal

24 | :
On July 28, 1995, one single-walled, tar-covered, steel 4000-gallon underground diesel fuel «~
storage tank was removed from the site for disposal. The tank was approximately 20 feet
long and 6 feet in diameter, and the bottom of the tank was at approximately 13 feet below
grade. The former location of the tank is shown on Figure 2.

ENO\10-256\TANK.RPT
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Tank removal and subsequent soil excavation were performed by Pacific Rim Engineering,
San Francisco, California. Mr. Dale Swain of Alisto Engineering and Mr. Mark Vigeant of
Pacific Rim ‘Engineering were onsite during tank removal and soil excavation. Tank closure
was injtiated by removing product and disconnecting product distribution and electrical
wiring systems. Dry ice was placed into the tank through the fill port to displace
hydrocarbon vapor The tank removal was observed by Mr. David McAneny of the Port of
QOakland, Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the ACHCSA, and Mr. Gil Cody of the City of Oakland Fire
Department.

Since the tank was used for diesel fuel storage, measurement of lower explosive limit and
oxygen content in the tank before removal was not required.

Before loading on a flat-bed truck, the condition of the tank was noted. There were no hoies,‘/
corrosion, or welding failure observed. The tank was transported by H & H Environmentai
Services, San Francisco, California, to Pacific Rim Corporation, Patterson, California. The
certificate of disposal and uniform hazardous waste manifests for disposal of the tank and its
contents are presented in Appendix B.

32 Soil Sampling

On July 25, 1995, immediately after removal of the tank and backfill material, Soil

Samples 5-1 and S-2 were collected from the native soil at the bottom of the cavity at 13.5
and 14.0 feet below grade. In addition, Soil Samples S-3 and 5-4 were collected from the fill
material at the bottom of the former electrical and fuel pump box locations and the piping
trench at 2.5 and 3.0 feet below grade.

On August 7, 1995, the hose reel boxes were removed and Soil Samples 5-5 and 5-6 were
collected from native soil at the bottom of the cavity. Based on the concentration of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) detected in 5-1 and S5-3, additional soil was
excavated near the west end of the tank cavity and the fuel pump box, and Seil Samples 5-7
and S-8 were collected from the extent of the additional excavation.

On August 14, 1995, additional soil was excavated from the pump box based on the
concentration of TPH-D detected in 5-8; and Soil Sample 5-9 was collected from the bottom
of the cavity. Additional soil was also removed from the former location of the hose reel
boxes based on the TPH-D levels detected in 5-5 and 5-6, and Soil Samples 5-10 and 5-11
were collected.

The results of each soil sampling event was provided to Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the ACHCSA
to procure regulatory guidance before additional soil excavation. Ms. Eberle was onsite
during tank removal and each soil excavation event.

Backfill used during original installation of the tank and trench lines consisted of imported
sand. The material beyond the imported backfill consisted of fine-grained sand fill with

- occasional brick and timber. Below the fill material, nahve silty clay was observed at a depth

of approximately 11 feet.
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Petroleum hydrocarbon odors indicative of diesel were noticed during tank removal and soil
excavation. A Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580B photoicnization detector was
used to monitor volatile organic compound content in ambient air, and did not detect any
above the detection limits of the instrument.

The procedures for soil sampling are presented in Appendix C. The sample locations,
designations, and depths are shown on Figure 3, aid the analytical results for the soil
samples collected are presented in Table 1. , ~

3.3 Grab Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater was not observed in the cavity during tank removal and initial excavation.
However, after overexcavation on August 14, 1995, groundwater was in the cavity at
approximately 8.5 feet below grade and was observed to rise and fall within the excavation
during the field activities.

On August 16, 1995, upproximately 2500 gallons of groundwater was pumped from the tank
cavity by H & H Environmental Services. The water was brown in color and turbid. A
hydrocarbon sheen was only observed on the groundwater in the tank cavity before the
pumping event. _The uniform hazardous waste manifest for water disposal is presented in
Appendix B "

On August 16, 1995, a grab groundwater sample, TP-1, was collected from the tank cavity
using a disposable bailer to be analyzed for specific constituents. The sample was collected
after groundwater was pumped from the tank cavity and allowed to recharge. The results of
grab groundwater sampling and analysis are presented in Table 2.

3.4 Stockpiled Soil Sampling

During tank removal on July 25, 1995, Stockpile A was accumulated from excavation of tank
backfill material. Soil generated during subsequent excavation was designated as Stockpile B. .
On August 7, 1995, Soil Samples SP-2 through SP-5 were collected from Stockpile A and
composited into one sample for analysis, and SP-6 through SP-9 were collected from

Stockpile B and composited into one sample for analysis. Sample 5-1 was not analyzed. The
analytical results for the stockpiled soil samples are presented in Table 3.

Based on the results of stockpiled soil sample analysis, approximately 144 yards of excavated -
material was transported by Denbeste Transportation, Winsor, California, to Vasco Road
Landfill, Livermore, California for disposal.. The uniform hazardous waste mamfest for soil
disposal is presented in' Appendix B.-

E:\OMVI0-256A\TANK.RPT



3.5 Tank Cavity Backfilling

On August 16, 1995, after tank removal and soil and groundwater sampling, the cavity was
backfilled to grade with compacted, imported pea gravel from Tidewater Sand & Gravel,
Oakland, California. Backfilling was performed under the direction of Mr. Mark Vigeant of
Pacific Rim Environmental. :

4.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by Pace Environmental Laboratories, Petaluma,
California and Clayton Environmental Consultants, Pleasanton, California under direct
contract with the Port of Oakland. The samples were analyzed using standard test methods
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the California Department
of Health Services for the following constituents:

¢ TPH-D using EPA Methods 5030/8015 (modified)

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA
Methods 5030/8020

Additionally, composited Soil Samples SP-2 through SP-5 and SP-6 through SP-9 were
analyzed for the following to comply with the acceptance requirements of the disposal site:

¢ Total lead using EPA Method 6010
* ph to determine corrosivity using EPA Method 9045
¢ Flash point to determine ignitability
* Reactivity to cyanide and sulfide “using Method SW846
The results of the laboratory analysis are presented in Tables 1 and 2; and the field
procedures for chain of custody documentation, the laboratory reports, and the chain of
custody records are presented in Appendix D.
5.0 RESULTS AND FINDINGS
The findings, based on the results of sampling and analysis, are summarized as follows:
* The underground tank was observed to be intact with no holes.
* Analysis of Soil Samples 5-1 and S-2, collected at the bottom of the sidewalls at the west

end of the tank cavity, detected up to 2600 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg} TPH-D.
BTEX constituents were not detected above the reported detection limits.

ENOMVO-256\TANK.RPT
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« After overexcavation of the west end of the tank cavity, TPH-D was not detected above
the reported detection limit in Sample S-7.

* Laboratory analysis of Soil Sample 5-8, collected after initial excavation at the former
fuel pump box, detected 1300 mg/kg TPH-D, 3.8 micrograms per kilogram {ug/kg)
benzene, 13 ug/kg toluene, and 16 ug/kg total xylenes. After additional excavation,
Soil Sample 5-9 was collected. Analysis of 5-9 detected 25 mg/kg TPH-D. BTEX
constituents were not detected above the reported detection limits in this sample.

* Analysis of Soil Samples 5-10 and S-11, collected after additional soil was removed from
the former location of the hose reel boxes, did no L_f Of t\petroleum hydrocarbons above

the reported detection limits. ~ #f) erxk T

e TPH-D was detected at 5.8 milligrams per liter (mg/1) in Groundwater Sample TP-1,
collected from the tank cavity. BTEX constituents were not detected above the reported
detection limits in this sample.

* Analysis of the composited Soil Samples SP-2 through SP-5, collected from Stockpile A,
detected up to 430 mg/kg TPH-D, 1.6 ug/kg toluene, 1.5 ug/kg ethylbenzene, and
7.1 ug/kg total xylenes. Analysis of composited Soil Samples SP-6 through SP-9,
collected from Stockpile B, detected up to 4600 mg/kg TPH-D, 1.4 ug/kg toluene, and
17 ug/kg total xylenes.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the soil sampling and analysis, it appears that the petroleum
hydrocarbon—1mpacted soil has been effectively removed from the former location of the
underground tank, piping, and dispenser system.

Since BTEX constituents were not detected above the reported detection limits in the
groundwater collected from the cavity, and groundwater is tidally influenced and probably
of brackish quality, no further subsurface investigation is warranted at this time.

EAN10-256M\TANK.RPT



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
PORT OF OAKLAND, TANK EF-10, BERTH 63
1395 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PHOJECT NUMBER 10-256 ,
CHo-Y7,,

<4
SAMPLE  SAMPLE ~ DATECOF  TPH.D o T E X LAB 7—%!,,);_“ o
D DEPTH  SAWPUNG  (mghky) @; vohe) kg (gko

{fog) fo / 5w ol
51 135 07/25/95 2600, ND<500-~ ND<S00 -~ ND<500 -~ ND<500 ,~ PACE
. T e 3 e Y T c .
52 14.0 07/25/95 12‘/ ND<t - @pq 7 (ND<1 i LND<2-7 PACE
$3 25 07/25/95 4600 .~ " 8d ND«<1 684  PACE
(547 an oeses (17 UND /7 1 0 NDet ND<2  PACE
S5 8.5 0807/95 »~ 580 7 ND< .- 19 13 1t PACE
56 6.5 0B/O7/95 - 5800 b ND<t 1~ 1.8 30 20 PACE
s7, 145 08/07/95 ~ {ND<i0.- ~ ND<t +° Cﬁéﬁf.‘-‘f . ND<t  { ND<2 =" PACE
S8 7.0 0BO7/95 - 1300 . 38 .. 13 ND<1 16 PACE
JU— - . - . S
sy 8.5 0BA4/95 ., (.25 . ND<S /7 < ND<5 ‘ND<5 - ND<5 - CEC &/
\" - ’ ’ . P C - h
o810 85 08/14/95 50 <7 ND<5 7 ND<S 7 ND<S o ND<S »~ CEC SO
LeH 8.0 08/14/95 ©  ND<l,~ ND<5 , ND<5 .~ ND<5 7 ND<S » CEG 5%
ABBREVIATIONS: R
TPH-D Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel A - H f . _N r(f T
B Benzene . U')E.:'j "xj'i J( SRRSO e oy
T Tolueng i e e e T
E Ethytbenzene
X Total xylenes
fbg Feel below grade
mgkg Milligrams per kitogram
ND Not delecled abave repotted detection limit
PACE Pace, Inc.
CEC Clayton Environmental Consuitanis
EAM0-258TANKSOIL W2

2N-Dit.QR PAGF 1



TABLE-2 SUMMARY C!El GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
PORT OF OA ; -10, BERTH 63

1395 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-256

SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-D B T E X LAB
ID SAMPLING {mg/) (ug/) (ug/l) (ug) (ugf)

TP v~ 08/16/95 .~ 58 L~ ND<05 .~ ND<05 .~ ND<05 . ND<1 -~ PACE

1 08/16/95 - ND<05 -~ ND<05 <~ ND<05 ~ ND<1.~  PACE

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes

ugi Micrograms per liter

Not analyzed

ND Not detected above reported detection limit
TP Tank pit

TB Trip blank

PACE  Pace, Inc.

ENOM0-256256-2-1WQ.1

20-Oct-95 Page 1



TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLING
PORT OF OAKLAND, TANK EF-10, BERTH 63
1385 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-256

SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-D B T E X Total ph Flash Reactivity Reactivity LAB
D SAMPLING (mokg) {ug/g) {ugkg) (ugkg) {ug/kg) Lead Point Cyanide Sulfide
{mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
SP-2, 5P-3 08/07/95 430 ND<1 186 15 71 285 B.13 Negative ND<0.485 189 PACE
SP-4, SP-5
SP-6, SP-7 08/07/85 4800 ND<1 14 ND<1 17 412 7.83 Negative ND<0.5 319 PACE
SP-8, SP-9
ABBREVIATIONS: '
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
mghg Milligrams per kilogram
ughkg Micrograms per killogram
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
PACE Pace, Inc.
EADY0-258STOCKPILWQ2
20-0rt-95
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SITE SAFETY PLAN
FOR

Port of Qakland
1385 Middle Harbor Road, Cakland

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This site safety plan (SSP), is designed to address safety provisions during the removal of a
4,000 gallon underground storage diesel tank and subsequent soil and groundwater
sampling. The procedures provided in this SSP are intended to protect onsite personnel from
physical and chemical hazards. The SSP establishes personnel responsibilities, general safe
work practices, safe field procedures, personal protective equipment (PPE) standards,
decontamination procedures, and emergency action plans.

The SSP is consistent with the health and safety requirements promulgated by the United
States Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and California Occupational
Safety and Health Administration (Cal-OSHA). Alisto Engineering Group will perform the
work for this project at the above property following the procedures set forth in this SSP.

2.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF KEY PERSONNEL

Onsite personnel will have assigned responsibilities. The Project Manager, assigned to
supervise field work, will serve as the site safety officer (550). The S50 or a designated
alternate will ensure that all onsite personnel have received a copy of the SSP. The S50 will
be responsible for ensuring that all personnel understand and comply with this S5P.
Additionally, the SSO will be responsible for initiating emergency response procedures, if
necessary.

Before the work begins, the SSO will conduct a site-specific training session to ensure all
onsite personnel are aware of potential physical and chemical hazards and safe work
practices.

Onsite personnel must initially complete a 40-hour hazardous materials training course as
required by Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 1910.120. Thereafter, they are required to
complete an 8-hour hazardous materials refresher course annually. Additionally, personnel
will be required site. Compliance with the SSP will be monitored at all times by the SSO.
Appropriate PPE, listed in Section 7.0, will be available and used by onsite personnel.

Personnel will take reasonable precautions to avoid unforeseen hazards. They will be held
responsible to perform only those tasks for which they are qualified. Each person will be
responsible for strict adherence to all procedures described in the SSP. Any deviation will be
reported to the S50 and corrected.



3.0 STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

Excavation and tank removal site personnel will be briefed each day in "tail-gate” meetings as
to the day’s goals and equipment to be used. Anticipated contaminants, physical hazards,
and emergency procedures will be reviewed. Appropriate PPE will be worn and verified
correct by the 550, including respirator fit. Onsite health and safety procedures will be
discussed.

A qualified tank removal contractor will deliver and operate equipment. Only qualified
personnel will have contact with this equipment. All onsite personnel are required to wear
hard hats and steel-toed boots when close to excavation equipment. Additionally, safety
glasses with side shields or goggles and hearing protection may be required. Nitrile or
neoprene gloves will be worn by personnel collecting or handling samples, to prevent
exposure to contaminants. Gloves will be changed between samples, and used ones
discarded, to avoid cross-contamination.

Respiratory equipment will be worn if vapor contamination levels exceed action levels. No

onsite smoking, open flame, or sparks will be permitted, to prevent accidental ignition of
gasoline. All personnel will adhere to safety procedures and requirements.

4.0 JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS

Physical and chemical hazards which may be encountered onsite include those associated
with operating mechanical equipment and dealing with potentially hazardous chemicals.

4.1 Physical Hazard Assessment

Physical hazards which may be encountered during drilling, excavation, site restoration, and
system maintenance include the following:

1.  Injury from moving machinery, or equipment placed in a walking area.

2.  Explosion and fires resulting from punctured natural gas pipelines or combustion of
flammable /combustible liquids.

3. Electrocution from buried or overhead power lines.

4. Explosion in excavation if tank contains flammable/combustible chemicals.

5. Asphyxiation or toxic inhalation resulting from entering confined spaces containing
less than 19.5 percent oxygen or more than 25 percent oxygen or containing
hazardous chemicals.

6.  Hearing loss resulting from noise generated during operation of heavy equipment.

7. Heat stress associated with hot weather and/or use of PPE.



4.2 Chemical Hazard Assessment

Hazardous chemicals which may be encountered onsite include gasoline and diesel fuel
hydrocarbons; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); tetraethyl lead,
ethylene dibromide, and various halogenated hydrocarbons such as perchloroethane,
tetrachloroethylene, and tricholoroethylene. These chemicals are volatile, flammable, and
moderately to extremely toxic. They present a possible inhalation, absorption, and ingestion
hazard to onsite personnel. They may damage an unprotected individual’s liver, kidneys,
central nervous system, and bone marrow. Benzene is a known human carcinogen and
ethylbenzene in vapor and liquid form is a skin irritant.

Gasoline vapors in concentrations greater than 300 parts per million (ppm) can cause eye,
nose, and throat irritation, headaches, dizziness, and anesthesia. Skin contact with liquid
gasoline may result in irritation, dermatitis, and absorption of specific toxic petroleum
fractions.

OSHA and the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) have
established exposure limits for these chemicals. Threshold limit value (TLV) is the exposure
limit determined by ACGIH to which workers may be repeatedly exposed without adverse
effects. The permissible exposure limit (PEL) is the maximum permitted 8-hour
time-weighted average (TWA) of airborne contaminant that a person may be exposed to.
The short-term exposure limit (STEL} is a 15-minute TWA exposure which is not to be
exceeded at any time during a workday even if the 8-hour TWA is below the PEL. The
ceiling limit (CL} is the maximum concentration of an airborne contaminant to which an
employee may be exposed at any time.

PEL, STEL, and CL are measured in ppm and/or milligrams per meter cubed (mg / mS).
Exposure limits established by OSHA and ACGIH for contaminants which may become
airborne at this site are listed in the following table. Values are from OSHA unless otherwise
noted. For purposes of health and safety, the strictest established exposure limit will be used
for the following chemicals:

Compound TLV' PEL STEL CL
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)
(Gasoline 300 300 500 -—
Benzene™ 0.1 1.0 5.0 —
Ethylbenzene 100 100 125 —
Toluene 50 100 150 500
Total Xylenes 100 100 5 150 300
Tetraethyl Lead 0.15 mg/m*> 0.075 mg/m -—- —
Diesel NA NA NA NA
Note: "Values specified by ACGIH.

“Suspected or known human carcinogen.
ppm: parts per million



5.0 SITE MONITORING
Physical and chemical hazards must be monitored at the site to ensure workers are not
exposed to hazardous situations. Monitoring will be performed during this project as

described below,

5.1 Monitoring of Physical Hazards

Exposure to excessive heat, noise, and hazardous work conditions will be monitored
throughout the project. Persormel entering areas where people cannot carry on a normal
conversation will be required to wear hearing protection. If heat stress is anticipated due to
hot weather or use of PPE, personnel will be monitored by the SSO and provided water,
shaded rest areas, and breaks.

Work area safety inspections will be conducted daily before start of work and as conditions
change by the SSO. Hazardous conditions reported to or cbserved by the SSO will be

corrected immediately.

5.2 Exposure Monitoring Plan

Fire, explosive, and toxic inhalation hazards will be evaluated throughout the project.

A direct-reading combustible gas indicator (CGI) or organic vapor meter (OVM) will be used
to evaluate possible formation of flammable atmospheres in the work area. Continuous
flammability measurements will be taken near the work crew, throughout the tank removal
operation.

6.0 SAFETY PRACTICES AND PRECAUTIONS

Simple precautions will reduce or eliminate physical and chemical hazards associated with
excavation and restoration activities. Precautions include using qualified trained personnel,
ensuring compliance with the SSP, ensuring proper engineering controls, good housekeeping
procedures, using PPE, and familiarity with emergency response procedures.

To prevent injury from moving machinery, automobiles, fires, or other physical hazards, the
following procedures will be implemented:

1. Keep backhoe at least 10 feet away from overhead electrical power lines.

2. Identify underground utilities before work begins. Shut down, lock out, and tag
power lines and pipelines as appropriate, particularly power supply and emergency
shutoffs” for dispenser pumps and associated delivery lines.

3. Bond and ground excavation equipment during all operations. Bond and ground
handling and transportation equipment during loading of soils and pumping and

transfer of leachate.

4. Maintain equipment in proper working order and inspect before to each use.



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

Use spark-resistant tools in areas where an ignition source could start a fire.

If volatile substances are stored in the tank, it will be vented to allow excess pressure
to escape. A protective shield will be placed between workers and the opening to
prevent direct contamination of workers by material forced out by pressure when the
tank is opened.

For large tanks, manholes or access portals will be guarded to prevent personnel from
falling into the tank. If it is essential that workers inter tank, confined space
procedures must be adhered to.

Through sampling and analysis, contents will be identified. If characterizations
indicates that the contents can be safely moved, they will be vacuumed into a trailer
for transportation to a disposal or recycling facility. Tank will be empty and
decontaminated before being disposed.

If it is necessary to enter the tank (it is a confined space) or the bottom of the tank pit,
(to clean off solid materials or sludges on the bottom or side of the tank), the
following precautions shall be taken.

- Ventilate thoroughly

- Disconnect connecting pipelines

- Take air samples prior to entry to prove the absence of flammable or
hazardous vapors and to demonstrate that adequate levels of oxygen exist.

- Equip entry personnel with appropriate PPE, safety harnesses, and extricated

devises.

- Dedicate a hole watch, communication system and have emergency response

plan available.

Monitoring with a PID for organic vapor will be continuous during the tank
excavation.

Dry ice will be introduced into the tank before it is transported to render it non-
explosive.

Water down, if necessary, working areas, excavated material, and unpaved roadways
during excavation, handling, stockpiling, and backfilling, to minimize dust.

Excavated shall be stored under plastic sheeting to prevent any volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) from escaping into the atmosphere.

Remove materials which may fuel a fire or impede regress of a fire from the work
area.

Keep access to fire extinguisher (20 lb: B-C dry) clear. Use fire extinguishes on
equipment or small fires only.

Maintain an adequately stocked first aid kit onsite at all times.
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17. Keep the work area clean and free of obstacles.
18. Use a traffic vest in areas of high automobile traffic.

19. Wear ear plugs in areas of high noise (whenever noise makes it difficult for a normal
conversation to be carried on).

20. Do not use drugs or alcohol during response operations.

The following procedures must be followed when working with or around hazardous
materials or soils which may be contaminated with hazardous chemicals:

1. Do not smoke, eat, drink, or engage in any other activity which would increase hand
to mouth contact.

2. Wear respiratory protective equipment and clothing as deemed necessary by the S50.
Do not wear a respirator over facial hair as this prevents a proper seal.

3. Do not walk, sit, lean, or kneel ire puddles, leachate, or discolored surfaces.

4.  Wash hands and face when leaving the work area.

5. Wash the entire body if decontamination procedures are in effect for outer garments.
6. Clean, sanitize, inspect, and maintain respirators after each use.

7.  Establish work areas including the hot (contaminated area) zone, decontamination
zone, and safe zone, as necessary. Minimize personnel and equipment in the hot
zone.

8.  Establish procedures for exiting the hot zone before commencing onsite activities.

7.0 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Personal protective equipment (PPE} may be required to safely perform onsite work. Onsite
personnel will have access to respirators with organic vapor cartridges. Replacement
cartridges will be available onsite as needed. When handling samples, the geologist will
wear nitrile or neoprene gloves. Personnel will wear hard hats and steel-toed boots when in
the proximity of drilling equipment. At the minimum, PPE required for environmental
investigation projects and related field activities includes:

Half-face air purifying respirator with organic vapor cartridges and dust/mist filters
Hard hat

Steel-toed boots or chemically-resistant booties

Safety glasses with side-shields or safety goggles

Nitrile or Neoprene gloves



¢  Ear plugs or muffs
*  Coveralls or other suitable work clothing such as Tyvek suits

8.0 WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES

Access to the site will be restricted to authorized personnel. Barricades and/or traffic cones
will be placed to form a barricade at least 50 feet away from and surrounding the site during
drilling operations. The SSO will be responsible for site security.

9.0 DECONTAMINATION MEASURES

The best method for protection is to avoid contamination. To achieve this, comply with the
safety precautions discussed in Section 6.0. Excavation and sampling equipment will be
decontaminated by steam cleaning before being brought onsite. Sampling equipment will be
decontaminated before each sample is taken. The Project Geologist will oversee operations
and log soil samples. He or she will also ensure that proper protocol is used when collecting
and handling samples.

10.0 TRAINING

The SSO will conduct a pre-job training session to discuss all points of the SSP. The SSO will
ensure that everyone fully understands site hazards before work begins. Onsite personnel
will be trained in:

¢  Anticipated hazards

¢  Safety practices to be followed
« PPE

L

Emergency procedures and location of posted phone numbers

Omnsite personnel must initially complete a 40-hour hazardous materials training course as
required by Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 1910.120. Thereafter, personnel are required
to annually complete an 8-hour hazardous materials refresher course. Use of respirators
must be in accordance with the written respiratory protection program. Personnel must be
properly trained and fit-tested for the respirator worn.



11.0 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

According to CFR 29, 1910.120, Paragraph (f), employees who wear respirators 30 days or
more during 1 year or who have been exposed to hazardous substances or health hazards
above established PELs are required to be medically monitored. While airborne
contamination levels are anticipated below permissible PELs, respirators fitted with organic
vapor cartridges should be worn whenever the smell of gasoline is present. Consequently,
onsite personnel must participate in a medical surveillance program.

12.0 RECORD-KEEPING

Documentation will be kept on all personnel exposed to contaminant hazards on the job site
according to OSHA regulations. This will include documentation that employees have
received training on the SSP, respiratory protection, and all emergency procedures. These will
be reviewed during the pre-site training meeting.

Exposure records on each job will be kept for 30 years to meet regulatory requirements.
Included will be names and Social Security numbers of employees, medical evaluations,
on-the-job logs from entry to exit, first aid administered, visits onsite by non-employees, and
personal air monitoring records.

13.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND CONTINGENCY FLAN

In the event of accident, injury, fire, explosion, or other emergency, the Project Geologist,
SSO, or designated representative will be responsible for coordinating emergency response
activities. The SSO or representative will call 911, and will contact the hospital during a
medical emergency, and the appropriate government agencies. During an emergency
situation the following steps will be implemented:

1.  The SSO will verbally notify onsite personnel of the emergency and direct personnel
to perform any required duties, including shutdown of site utilities, if necessary.

2. If the emergency cannot be readily contained, extinguished, or controlled by onsite
personnel, the SSO will call 911 and inform them of the location and details of the
emergency situation.

3. The SSO will notify the Project Manager and Principal, if necessary.

4. The SSO, with the assistance of the Project Manager, will decide when to resume
operations after an incident has been controlled.

13.1 Flammable Atmosphere

Monitoring of the site continously with a L.E.L. will not be required due to the low volatility
of diesel. If odors are indicated, the following procedures will be utilized to minimize vapors
being generated during the tank removal excavation.

8




1. Contaminated soils will be sprayed down, if necessary, with deodorizing chemicals to
reduce vaporization of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or permeation of other
gases.

2. Vapors from pooled petroleum product will be suppressed, if necessary, by spraying
with foam or an appropriate chemical suppressant.

3. Portions of the stockpiled soil will be covered with plastic sheeting.

13.2 Toxic Atmosphere

In the event that airborne concentrations of the chemicals of concern exceed the TLV, the
above engineering control measures will be implemented to reduce concentrations to or
below the TLVs, if practical. If such reduction is not possible, PPE will be used to limit
worker exposure during operations.

In the event that airborne concentrations of the chemicals exceed twice the TLV, work will be
suspended and appropriate engineering controls will be implemented to reduce
concentrations to or below twice the TLV.

14.0 RESPONSIBLE PARTIES
Responsible parties involved with installation of the ground water recovery well are:
Client

Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Qakland, California 94607

Contact: Susa Gates
Title: Associate Environmental Scientist
Phone: (510} 272-1118

Alisto Engineering Group
1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201
Walnut Creek, California 94598

Contact:  Brady Nagle
Title: Project Manager
Phone No.: (510) 295-1650



15.0 SUMMARY OF SITE ORGANIZATION AND COORDINATION
Site Safety Officer (S50) - Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering

Excavation Subcontractor - Mark Vigeant, Pacific Rim

16.0 EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE AND PROCEDURES

Nearest Emergency Medical Facility

Name: Summit Medical Center

Address: 350 Hawthorne Avenue

Phone Number: 650-4000

Directions: Take Middle Harbor to 3rd Street, follow 3rd to Broadway. Go East on

Broadway to Webster. Hospital is at the corner of Webster and Hawthorne.

Emergency Telephone Numbers
Fire Department: 611

Police Department: 911

Other: Poison Control (800) 523-2222

10
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APPENDIX B

UNIFORM HAZARDQOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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Tnitercffice Memo

TO: an Schoenhclz
FROM: Hope E. Samaras
DATE: September 1, 19295
SUBJECT: Removal of Underground Fuel Storage . t% ?i?i
Tank EF-10, Berth 63, Oakland, Califormia, TR
Contractor: Pacific Rim Env;rormen;al Serggcesﬁ@hc =<,
Contract No.: 55156 ™ a e
g ’ =
"Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest" ™ N o
Generator’s EPA ID No. CAC001011344 -{f;_‘ - <E
-.® -Q._d
T
[ Fh

The attached vellow copy of the "Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest Generator’s Copy", Manifest Document No. 95208632 has been
received from Petroleum Recycling Corporaticn (PRC}.

The copy certifies that delivery has been made to PRC,
Patterson, Callfornla and that "...the materials were recycled in
accordance to Provj 40CER261.6 and 23.4.

' AN/ 7l
\HDPG~E—-7’S alaras

Contract Administrator

HES:eu
Attachment

cc: McAneny
Bonifield
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H&H SH!P SERVICE COMPANY
dba H&H Envfronmental Servucas :

. 3

ek (52 220 TERRY FRANCOISICHINA BASIN STREET. SAN FRANCISCO, CA ‘84107:2106 T {415) 5434835 FAX (419) 5438255

3.
.;'@Q

" CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

. P srs———— Y L L 2 ol s s

Junx'zs. 1995

"H & K Ship Service Company hereby certifies to PACIFIC RIM ENV.

- that: ' | T et et
. léfmhé #toragé ﬁank(s), size(sj : ONE (1) 4,000 GALS -AND | |
. | "'*'EEQEBEE‘EQESEER&EE’92;255"“““f""
":émpﬁaq féom:nhg PORT OF OAKLAND
‘. .faci;}ifcy at -""T'IEEE‘QEBBEE'ESEEBR'QBRBT""'f'"f"f"“"f"
IR """“'Bziiiﬁaf'Eiiiéanﬁii'f""f"'"f"”’f‘""""

.were tranaported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 Téfry:ffancoisz
'Ch;na Basin Straet San Prancisco, California 94107

:'The fellowxng tank(s), H & H Jcb Number 16009

e e e St WD O e e g A -——n——q—-—-—-.ﬂu-

L have ‘been ¢leaned, rendered harmless, cut with approx;mately 27 'x
2! holes and d;sposed of as sgerap metal.

Disposal site: ' LEVIN' METALS CORPORATION, Rxcaunun, CALI?ORNIA

U.----n-v——----———-JDQ---------!—I“— —— - o

_The_koregcing method of destruction/disposal ig sujitable for the
‘materials involved, and fully complies with all appllcable

regulatory and pe:m;t requlremants.

‘Shouid you require further information, please call (415) 5434835
,qor {415) 905 :$510. _ ) X

Operatzons Coordinator
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NON-HAZARDOL$ SPECIAL WASTE & AL JESTOS MANIFEST

It waste Is asbostos waste, complste Sections 1, 11, II and IV.
It wasteo is NOT ashestos waste, complate anly SestiensHl, II and I No. 785404

ection 1. " GENERATOR (Generstor complstes sl of Section 1} . .
Generator Name: e b. Generating Location: "
S P Y E T R A
Address: - — - v — d. Address: PR DL S .
e oot A TR R WL BRI W] IR IR % WAt B g
KTy O Y DEBE SN S L — ST
Phone Noi_ . ;o oo e f. Phone No.: LB LI S S
owner of the gsnerating facility differs from the generator, provide:
Owner's Name. i h. Owner's Phone No.- ner 22 o2
4 arbeld PRSI LT T PE
' ? i 9l I - DM -METAL DRUM
I BF} WASTE CODE L/‘i K0s11090 819<] |1 A4a7 Tg"f P - PLASTIC DRUM
.t i ' » -
, . "1 BA - 8 MIL. PLASTIC BAC
[ oeccroton ot s ., k. Quantty s L
- o MR TAGR N SOTY adao f KR/ 7] O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1| harehy certify that tha above named material I not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicabls state law, has baen properly described, classified and packaged, and is In propar condition for transponation according to P - POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, lfthamstalaahnaﬁnnmrwdnaofapmioualyrasmmMmrdouawaneaublectwmeLand Disposal Y -YARDS
Hesn‘iwﬁons.lcerﬁfyanﬁwarmmmmmewamhaa n traated in accor wﬂh!rmmulremenmowaFRPanaﬁﬂandlsnolongar M2 . CUBIC METERS
hazardous wasta as defined by 40 CGFR Partzm ,r Y2 - CUBIC YARDS
- ( ) O -OTHER
o e S, B Arlrlgs ,
eemammr Autl'mnzed Agsm Name Slgwamm i ‘-’\-\ Shipment Date
0" o - TRANSPORTER (Ganerutor complets a-d; ;rarmaﬂaf It ;Y L
" TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER II
. Name: i h. Name:
. Address: GENRESTE FRANSPORTATICON. THT I Address: 4
930 =HTraOu RO $44 .
l Driver l\lamﬁn‘"l'ltla’”"7 ThDHGR, CA M |. Driver Name/Title: e
PRINTITYPE

PRINTITYPE ,( ,
d. Phone No.: . __ @, Truck N@; k. Phone No.: L TruckNo.:____
5915 .
' Vehicle License No. /& ﬁr‘r‘? 77 C} 72 | m. vehicie Liconse No./State:

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
’ fortraret
W PN / o

smmmm e nr!vafsignmo Shipment Dato

Site Name: “ . c. Phone No.: —_
: IS F T VI R I e
b. Physical Address: BEL.. JASCO RO LA = d. Mailing Address:

3001 N, HanQu s
L% G ne , L

l. Discrepancy Indication Space:
l | hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

i
Name of Authorized Ageni

Eecnonw

-a. Operator's” Name: b. Operator's® Phone No.:
. Operator's* Address:
- d. Special Handiing Instructions and addifional information:

PERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciars that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classifie.
marked, and labeled, and ara in all respects in praper condition for transport by highway according to applicable intemational and govenment regulations.

6. Operator's”™ Name & Title: [ | | | |

Prim{ Type Cparators” Sighatime Date




NON-HAZARDO.S SPECIAL WASTE & A.3ESTOS MANIFEST
No. 785405

If waste is ashestos waste, complste Sections 1, 1T, TIT and Iv.
lf waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, I and HL

oction 1. - " GENERATOR (Genorator completss.all of Seotion 1.

Generator Nama: ... e b. Generating Locations = % .=
Address: LA A= S i U - Tl d. Address: PONT N D Ea
LN S Al SAF L
RN, ¥ B A ] * 5
Phone No.; ¢ - . "~ r% - T f. Phone No.: e

owner of the generating facility differs from the generatar, provide:

Owner's Namey "% A7 - h. Gwner's Phone Nour 222511,

; TYPE
. - L. p DM - METAL DRUM
Y enwsrecone (€ 4 410 ST|ol Mol <19l <T A 71l 0N conaen BF | PEASHiC DU
l Description of Waste: k. Quaniity unts _ No. TYPE |BA-6 MIL.O?LASTIC BACG
g e et T -TRUCK
PEEC A FESNRE . SRS - c (‘JO ? QJI_O / T O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: { hereby certify that the above named material 15 not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 GFR Part 281 UNITS
or any applicable state law, has besn properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation accorgding to P -POQUNDS
. epplicable regulations; AND, if the waste lg a trestment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subjoct to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | cartify and warrant that tha wasts hag been EnaccordmcewlmtherequtremenmofwcmPanasaandlsno!onger M3 . CUBIC METERS
a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 281. F ; Y? - CUBIC YARDS
s, ' . j coab s \ - OTHER
U e I"t"f\,s)t.."mv1 fR45i1f fz‘- { ‘,{4\ Qgzl/ /? ¢
Generator Autharized Agent Namp -, Sighitture v = \ Shipmant Deta
leclion o~ " TRANSPORTER (Gonorator completo a; Jmanens: [oamieag )
. ¥
- TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER 1I
Name: — — — h. Name: _
Address: __ BRI :'.la_: rj‘,. i 335:5 b .,:,-"._ RSV T . Address: -
Lo RHLLDHE RS %44
5 i A
l Driver Nama/Tiie: m Vi h TF%L’AJ’ |. Driver Name/Title:
Ot PRINT/TYPE
d. Phone No.: .- o e TruekNo: LY | k. Phone Nes I. Truck No.:
I Vehicle Ucanse No./State: S P '3% S 7 ( /f' m. Vehicle License No./State:
‘ cwledgement of Receipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials,
1 At
Nl ey cllgl/1qlsl
Driver Signature 4 Shipmertt Date Driver Signature Shipmant Date
ection OI ' -DESTINATION (Ganerator. compietes a<, destination site-completes &4) 0. L
Site Name: - — . e c. Phone No.:
-k [SERGE N PR ) - PR Y
b. Physical Address: Gt L d. Mailing Address:
: T b by -

'. Discrepancy Indication Space: :
| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is trus and accurate.

Name of Authorized Agent

'ecﬂunlv -

-a. Operator's® Name

Signature Recelpt Dete
T ASBESTOS Govarste sorpiot 2, 1,5, Oporatn Gomiloen's)

b. Cporator's® Phons No.:

Dperator’s %ddress:

d. Spscial Handling Instructions and additional information:

PERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and sccurately described abava by proper shipping name and are classthe.
, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable intemational and govermnment regulations.

Mints

e. Operator's® Name & Title:

Print!/ Type Operator's” Sianature




NON-HAZARDOULS SPECIAL WASTE & ALJESTOS MANIFEST

It waste is asbastos waste, complete Sections I, II, Il gnd IV. Y
It waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections 1, Il and IOI. NO. 78 5 4 Ob

ection . ; GENERATOR (Generator completes ail of SectionT)

Generator Name? 25" D07 T e AT b. Generating Locationi. .. %~ 1t "
. Address: ____ oo mAL.G o glKE o0 ) d. Address: IR RO VI FLRINRY
AT (24 TA 1Ay PUEVTR R .
. Phone No.;___*" * 17 T R . Phone No.: T
owner of the generanng facility differs from the generator, provide:
. Owner's Name; = SR h. Owner's Phons Noir &3+ cis.
TYPE
< B s O W W 4 DM - METAL DRUM
I BFI WASTE pooe 8 ,4 S ASTIOT | S12157 1\ 215 F) Cantainers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
' . ] BA - 6 MIL. PLASTIC BAC
l Description of Waste: — k. Quantity unts N TYPE . mucﬂr WRAP
: T AT ¥ LRI CHUY ‘ -
~ : QC]O/?@Q/ 7l o >omER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby certify that the above named malerial ls not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 251 UNITS
ar any applicable state law, has been properly described, classifled and packaged, and is In proper condition for traneportation according to P -PCUNDS
_epplicable regulations; AND, If the waste is a treatmant residue of a previously restricted hazardeus waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
; Pestrictions, | certify and war 4t the waste has been treated In accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 288 and is no longer | M3 - CUBIC METERS
{ B hazardous wasid as deffiedy 40 GFR Part 261, ¥? . CUBIC YARDS
'. S ; e, . O -OTHER
v [ | s 1 f\m.u-f OlAN N ZIs T
engirafor Authaorized XgentMans Signature i Shipment Date
Fection 1} f Sl i'_-:‘]’BANSPOHTER'(W-wmaw e 1 o o ) o
. " TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER I
Nams: S — et i h. Name:
PR I ew L wdr SV Lo e A
. Address: . . 1. Address:
I:. Driver NamafTitle: M%:- ! j. Driver Name/Title:
1 PRINTITYPE
d. Phone No.: et T e Truck Noo =2 ST | k. Phone Nou I Truck No.:
I. Vehicle Licensa No./State: _C7gf /¢ % £ m. Vehicle Licensa No./State:
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
oy ' N -
. f/. 1 4 -t g ol 12171 1| n :
Oritaf : ' * ghipment Date Driver Signaturo Shipmant Dats

Section I .2 .~ 0. . 7 DESTINATION (@énerator completes a-d, destination st completes &) =\ o . .o ols

Site Name: e ¢. Phane No.: e
b. Physical Address: Goete A WAWE en Fed d. Mailing Address:

P ." “"
it 3 Lot 4!. AT

la. Dlscrepency__lndimﬂnn Space:
l 1 hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowtedge the foregoing is true and accurate.

f.
Name of Authorized Agent pr— —
lSWﬂon IV 75 o ASBESTOS (Generator complets a-d, 1, g, Operator® complates e.)
a. Operator's” Name: b. Operator's® Phane No.:

. Operator's*® Address:
d. Special Handling instructions and addiional information:

ERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and acturately described above by proper shipping name and are classifie
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respecis in propar candition for transpornt by highway according to applicable international and govemment regulations.

o. Operator's™ Name & Title: I l | | | I

Print/ Type Operator's® Signaturs Data




NON-HAZARDG S SPECIAL WASTE & AoBESTOS MANIFEST

It waste is ashestos waste, complete Sections I, I, Il and IV. _
If waste is NOT ashestos waste, complate only Seétlons 11 and IIL. NO. 7 8 5 4 1 2

on I GENERATOR (Genamtor complates ail of Section I)
Generator Name? .o ot oe, b. Generating Locationz__ s> -~ >
Address: o oo to o LoR Do d. Address:
SR S S ¥ T
PhoneNo:___ .. ~.- %% .-V f. Phone No. iy R '
owner of the generating facility differs from the generator, provide: .
Owners Name:' i Tl : h. Owner's Phone No.'2: 14" 15"
l ' { TYPE
! ST e I DM - METAL DRUM
merwastecooe (L4 |4]0| <] (A0S |51 (41 A[0171X|  containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
y . : BA - 8 MIL. PLASTIC BAC
I Description of Waste: » k. Quantity us _No.  TYPE e viAr
- R R IOk I Vo e +*~ 4 . wal -
JLH O HRDARDARD JTUlL C O f:.\; / 6 EJ O / / O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certity that the above named materlal is not & hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicabla state law, has been praperly described, classified and packagad, and is In proper condition for transportation aceording to P -POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, i the waste is a treatment residue of a pravicusly restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restricﬂmw,luerﬂfymwmmntﬂwtmswammbeentreawdInamdanmwﬂ;mereqwememofwcmpmmandism]onger M3 - CUBIC METERS
ahazardouswasteasdeﬂnsdbwaFRPanam J i ?, W-g?gé%YAHDS
y ! K . . R 3
oy W dweon @ W A9/ 1171
Generator Authorized Agent Nams \ *. Signature : Shipment Date
'ecﬂon | I " TRANSPORTER (Generator compiate a0 Tanmaariay. u% )
’ " TRANSPORTER 1 TRANSPORTER I
I h. Name:
T R SU LU PR, --» ‘ ~ ) ar
Address: R e re R e e e i i, Address:
R DR T
:-'?;..i.::...;.'c'.._.‘-..- .z-.\./é.l ﬁ 2L ; )
Driver Nama/Tille: w37 : : }- Driver Name/Title: _
PRINTITVRE PRINT I TYPE
d. Phona No.: - _ e Araamame a. Truck No.: _______.L___. k. Phone No.: I, Truck No.:
l Vehicle License No IStaxe "',-’; AR : m. Vehicle Licenss No./State:
Acknowiedgement of Réceipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
. Lo
/}‘ AR . SN i) i . P n.
“Drivar : ) Shipment Date Oriver Signature Shipmant Date

. DESTINATION: (aonorator complatis <, destination shte pomplatas e e 5. o oo o ot

Site Name: i ¢. Phene No.:
it Tt e i bant e LAt - 73
. Physical Address: e d. Mailing Address:

l Discrepancy Iﬁdtcaunn Space:
| hereby cenify that the above named material has besn accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

Signature Recaipt Date
" ASBESTOS  (Gererator Gomplets a-d, 1, g, Operatar” ¢omplates 56

b. Operator’s® Phone No.:

. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

PERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | herehy declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately dascribed above by preper shipping name and are classifis.
marked, and labeled, and are in ail respecls in praper condition for ransport by highway according to applicable international and government regutations.

a. Operator’s® Name & Title: _ . | | I I l l

Print{ Typo Operator's® Signature Date




NON-HAZARDO.S SPECIAL WASTE & ALBESTOS MANIFEST

] if waste Is asbestos waste, complete Sections 1, II, III and IV. No. 7 8 5 4 1 3
. If waste 1s NOT ashestos waste, complete oniy Sections I 11 and HI,
lection I o+ o oo e en ) GENERATOR (Generstor completes ail of Ssetion 1) 5.
Generator Name: % ' - < b. Generating Locationi © =% T e
Address: Do HERE O mEA L d. Address: E R S PSR S
- j"-' P T T i - - .
. Phone No.: i — i f. Phone No.:
it owner of the generating facility differs from the gensrator, provide:
Owner's Name: = =+ i< A0 h. Owner's Phone No,s_+o' =%
. TYPE
1 .y e r| e DM - METAL DRUM
i. BFIWASTECODE |/ oSO A ol <141 ] /7(,04)( Containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
I Description of Waste: k. Quanti uts No, ~TYPE |BA-8 M""ofLAWHSﬂ, PG BAC
7 RN :‘?a‘&;';'.-.’»: Gl T -THUCK
S Qaq/ BTO / 7 1|0 -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certity that the above named material is not & hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any appiicable state law, has been properly deseribed, classifled and packaged, and 18 in propsr condition for transporiation ascording to P -« POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste is a treatment residue of a previous!y restricted hazardous wuste subjest to the Land Dispaosal Y -YARDS
Rastrictions, | certity and warrant that the waste has!beén treated In accodancg withthe requiraments of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer M3 - CUBIC METERS
a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 281 ! : g Y3 - CUBIC YARDS
: ; s ] - 0 -OTHER
. FE T M‘. - s Oﬁf r {5.}7 4
rized Agent Name Shipment Date
Iecllon I | — TRANSPORTER (Generator complate a4, Transioner I cotimte i )
‘ " TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER II
. Name: — . S — . h. Name:
B A A O T e R X = L v
. Address: — — + 1. Address:
‘ . - £ ‘ .
l. Driver Name/Title: 3 rwps\'ﬂ\ — . Driver Name/Title -
d. Phone No.: Laeeia et e P g Truck Nod: _/'~_‘T__._ k. Phone No.: I. Truck No.:
. ot L -
I Vehicle License No./State: 1414 12 Ol . Vehicle Licanse No./State:
Acknowiledgement of Ij? ceipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Recsipt of Materiais.
e L / = - 1
|4 . / H C
eI ey C.".{/J... G (7 / l 5= n.
Uriver Signature -

ection I . 7

Site Name: e e ¢. Phone No.:
b. Physical Address: $rvy oW YL S d. Mailing Address:
‘ LI EAMUAE U

l. Discrepancy Indication Spaca: ‘
| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

Signature Receipt Date
"ASBESTOS (Gorarater complets ad, 1, 4; Opsrator” eompletes's) "~ .+ -

b. Operator's* Phone No.:

d. Special Handling Instructions and additional information;

PERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and eccurately described above hy proper shipping name and are glassifie
marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper canditien for transpert by highway according to applicable intemational and government regulations.

. 's® N & Titla:
8. Operator's™ Namsa am |I|I||

I Type: Qparator’'s® Signature Date




NON-HAZARDOUS S?i;}éélAL WASTE & ASLESTOS MANIFEST

If waste is asbestos waste, complate Sections I, IT, 1IT and IV.
if waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I(Il and IIL. No' 78 5 4 1 4

onl. . GENERATOR. (Gensrator completes all of Seotion 1) -
Generator Name: 1 08 21l A b. Generating Location: =%~ Lt o
I Address: PR L) - 1 NS d. Address: 1374 3L Do ke uil
. TmanL T PN '
Phone No.:___ "~ T f. Phone No.: M B
f owner of the generaﬁng facility differs from the generator, provide:
Owner's Nams: Lt h. Owner's Phone No< /= - 7 -te.r
4 TYPE
4 L~ o~ -+ DM - METAL DRUM
L srwastecooe (A4 (A0S OGO ST171$T 1712\ ol Al containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
l Description of Waste; k. Qu / unas __No. TYPE |BA-8 Mnc‘:‘or LASWR Tln PC BAC
' LT OTLATAY T ey T -TRUCK
o loolds 8 el A s e
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named materlal is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFH Part 261 uNITS
or any applicable state law, hag been propetly described, classifled and packaged, and is In propser condition for transponiation accarding to P -POUNDS
applicable reguiations; AND, if the waste Is a treatment residus of a previcusly restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | ¢ertify and warrant thet the waste has been treated in acoordancs with 1he requirsments of 40 GFR Part 288 and s no longer | M® - CUBIC METERS
a hazardous waste as deofined by 40 CFR Part 281, * | " - ¥? - CUBIC YARDS
l- . . o ‘{; y L O -OTHER
Uae s fAfucem oo, FIMAe  [AANNNDS
Geanarator Authorized Agent Nama [ “Stgnature - \ Shipment Date
Iection n TRANSPORTER (Ganerator complate a<: Tm H e e )
" TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER I
Name: e . h. Name:
PEEUEIL IR L SCL AL i 3 Tl -o AR A ST KA o
Address: ——— : i. Address: .
l Driver Namal'l‘itla: ' . Driver Name/Title: I
PRINT PRINT/TYFE
d. Phone No: " R Truck N7/ | « Phone Na: L. Truck No.:
I Vehicls License No./State: 5/ 3é /70 m. Vehicle License No./State:
Ackpgwledgement of Receipt of Materials, Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
) =
Q71715150
Shipment Date Driver Signature

Site Name; _ e e e T ¢. Phone No.:
b. Physical Address: : R LR d. Mailing Address:

l Discrepancy Indication Space:
l | hereby certify that the above named material has been accapted and to the best 01 my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate,

E Name of Autharized Agent Signaure Recaipt Ozto
'ectlon v T ASDESTOS Wiers comen 0. 1 o Operaier® oo a0 T B T T TR
a. Operator's* Name: b. Opserator's® Phone No.:
!. .Operator’s" Address:
. Speclal Handling Instructions and additional information:

PERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declare thal the comtents of this consignment are fully and accurately dascribed above by propsr shipping name and are classifie.
, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicahls nternational and government regulations,

@. Opsrater's” Name & Titler _ [ | [ [

Print{ Type Opearator's® Signature Date




— NON-HAZARDOJS SIE%C”IAL WASTE & ALBESTOS MANIFEST

, If waste Is asbesios waste, complete Sections I, 11, 1 and IV. 7 854 1 5
l If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, II and IIL
ection 1 o " GENERATOR (Generator completes all of Section 1) '
Generator Name; =~ © oMot b. Generating Location: - L
' Address: Sl e o dW, BN GF 4. Address: RENIT
et e i G e
. Phone No.:_ i c f. Phone No.: LTy }

owner of the generating facility differs fram the generator, provide;

R e av 4y

Owner's Name: ©_==__ 2 oo h. Owner's Phone Noa-.s* w-=tils
' TYPE
< I & Aent ¢ | DM - METAL DRUM
. BFI WASTE CODE CK’( 0| S A G <t < /76-»6‘?/( Containers BF - PLASTIC GRUM
. ¥ BA - 8 MIL. PLASTIC BAC
l Destription of Waste: : — - %, Quan Units No. TYPE . mucﬁr WRAP
PO s O . [ :
' ol /e o/ 710 -omEr
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | horsby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicabla state law, has bean properiy dassribed, classitied and pankaged, and Is in propsr condition for transportation according to P .POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, If the waste is a reatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous wasta subject to tha Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the wasle has besn treated bn accordance with the tequirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and Ia no longar M3 . CUBIC METERS
l a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 281, 4 j L 53 8?31E%YARDS
it i : "‘ fx ‘i ~| £ - )
Vo & Piresm RSNTE Bl G /1L, VA TA 7i0Y
Generaior Authorized Agant Nams\ Signawire \ Shipmant Date
';eaionn T TRANSPORTER (Generstor compiete o0; Temmoonss hoombee a8 )
" TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER 11
. Name: S — : h. Name:
. Address: _ - * - " I Address: =
l Driver Namel.‘ntla (' Lﬂn/‘" f 2 L.‘::.__ : j. Driver Name/Title: T
d. Phone No.: il ~ ¢ e Truck No. ﬂ___ k. Phone No.: \. Truck No.:
. Vehicle License No./Slate: ‘/ 7 f i f SO ( k) m. Vehicle Licensas No./State:
A ledgement of Hecslpt of Matarials, Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
) -
\ . i
P cuc.w\ TV 175 | '
*" Driver Signaturs - - ~ Shipmant Data Driver Signature Shipment Date
ection III - ‘ ] . DES’"NATION (Benatmcr ‘complates a-d.dasdnﬁﬁmsﬂa wmpietas of)
! Site Name: __ AL LA R S S S LN L Rl S ¢. Phone No.: < 7

. Physical Address: AR S S TC d. Mailing Address:

l. Discrepancy Indication Space: .
| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

" Name of Authorizod Agant Signano Racalpt Data
rectla_n vV R ASBESTOS: (Generator complets ad, 1,9, Operator”. complotes 6.y

a. Operatar's* Name: b. Operator's* Phone No.:
' Operator's® Address:

tl. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:
‘P‘EHATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contenis of this consignment are fully and accurately described abave hy propar shipping namse and are classifie

marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper sondition for transpant by highway aceording to appiicable internaticnal and government regulations.

a, Operator's® Name&TItle | l I | |

Printi Typo Opaerator's* Signature Date




NON-HAZARDOuS SPECIAL WASTE & A.3ESTOS MANIFEST

If wasto is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, 11, IIl and IV. NO 7 8 5 4 8
If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, 1T and TII. ' 1
Iection . ' " GENERATOR (Generator completes all of Sestion 1)
a. Generetor Name: _ =< "o TV LA b. Generating Location; _:i"” ol
Address: . U e UEE 4T Ryt ol d, Address: N
SELAN . A Bad , - STEL
l Phone No.: R | f. Phone No.: RO 2
owner of the generating facility differs from the gensrater, provide: ‘
Owner's Name: -~ - ot h. Cwner's Phone No.: - 23 dtaws
. TYPE
1 ~t o o DM - METAL DRUM
. BFI WASTE CODE 6/4 7()]5 Q9 S1718 4 7é0?A’ Containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
B -BAG
I Description of Waste: k, Quantity uts  No. TYPE |BA-6 MILO:’LASHC BAC
- TET WA ETIUL T ay Y ~r~A | T -TRUCK
v, oWl P ST W SV U e .,')" - ‘3¢ \ % \ \,’t o -OTHER
GENERATOR'S-CERTIFICATION: | haraby certify that the above named materil Is not a hazardous waste es defined by 40 GFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicable state law, has been proparly dascribed, clessified and packaged, and I in proper condition for transportation according to P -POUNDS
appllcablo regulations; AND, if the waste ts o treatmunt reaiziue of a proviously restricted hnzardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | cortify and warrant that the waste has been traated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer M2 . CUBIC METERS
@ hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFA Part 281, . Y# - CUBIC YARDS
lT : Cos ) ; Fyr O -OTHER
- PSR 5 I ‘. : e AL S =~
D™y M e e JIEACT . oGl gl
Generator Authorized Agent Name | - Sigratire ! \ Shipment Data
lecllon o " YRANSPORTER (Generator compiete a< 1arsnonss I comtiato o )
" TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER II
Name: S —_— — h. Name:
P e - Lt .
. Address: : i. Address: =
CRRNROTE EER R

j. Driver Namea/Title:

l Driver Name/Title:

PRINT/TYPE
d. Phone N‘?.: sl k. Phone No.: I. Truck No.:
l Vehicle License No./State: Aiﬁm_ m. Vehicle License No./State:
Acknowledg t of Recel aterials. Acknowledgemsnt of Receipt of Materials.

== \cagtl .
Bata Drivar Signature . Shipment Date
ection I~ .- - . - ... DESTINATION (Generator completas a<, destination sito complutes @), ...
Site Name: __ bl RS S 2o N S YL LS ¢. Phone No.: -
. Physical Address: Abipd g linia T d. Mailing Address:

l Diserepancy (ndication Space:
| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

" Nams of Authorizod Agent Signanure

'ecuon, Iy =2 00

a. Operator's™ Name: b. Operator's” Phone No.:
!.‘Opennar’s' Addrass:
. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

PERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classifie
, marked, and lahelad, and are in all respects in propar condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and governmant regulations.

e. Qperator's® Name & Title: I [TTT11

Print! Typo Operator's™ Sigrature Date

. ASBESTOS {asnerator compista.a-d; 1, g, Operator? complet




.,

S34 7418 P.61

e SWATER

Sand & Gravel, Inc.

4501 TIDEWATER AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94501
TELEPHONE: 510 261-8532  FAX: 510 534-7418

FAX NO. 510-534-7418

DATE: __7/s0 /96"

rCer

REFERENCE: o, ove Awalys.s
(e

NUMBER UOF PAGES,

afﬂ r?%d é:agoe/’
INCLUDING CDYER SHEET:

commEnTs: b % v U, Pea G
, TCum % Passing [1-V2a/4T 1 x84 |12 % V&'
S }yw@ ey U, §. Sleve_ | GRAVEL | GRAVEL | GRAVEL
Catnd, RS
g 100
1-1/2* 95 +/~-3 100

1° 44 +/- 151 89 +/-1

V4 114/-6 | 854/-9 | 100
vl 4B +/- 14189
a/8* 24-11 2149 | 82
44 342 6
48" 1
#16

430

60

#100

#200

Cr Parl. Count 893%
—$p. G_ 268 | 268 2.68
] Absorption 1.0% | 1.0% | 1.0%
SENT BY: _Zdlin CVISE 76 wi-11.| 82 4+/-4 84
AR LAR =27 | (AR =27
Dry Loose/Rodded 95/103 | 9/103 |

g ) - e



APPENDIX C

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL SAMPLING



FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected from the excavations in a backhoe bucket. The samples were
collected in brass tubes, and both ends were immediately covered with aluminum sheeting,
polyurethane caps, and adhesive tape to inhibit volatilization of petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents. The samples were labeled with the following information: Alisto’s project
number, sample number, depth, sampler’s initials, and date of collection. The samples were
immedjiately placed in plastic bags and stored in a cooler containing blue ice.



APPENDIX D

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

The samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. Each sample was labeled in the field and immediately stored in a cooler
containing blue ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

The chain of custody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification, date and time of sample collection, analysis requested, and the name and
signature of the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the
transferee signed and dated the chain of custody record.



chs
-_| NGCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

July 28, 1995

Mr. Dale Swain

Alisto Engineering

1575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

RE: PACE Project Number: 702395
Client Project ID: PORT OF OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Swain:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recetved on July 25, 1995 If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Stella V. Hanis
Project Manager

Enclosures
SRR LA n
T .1211'5
gl
U6 03 1995
o
. . ¥
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 84954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-782-0342



pace

. INCORPORATEGD'

ENVIHONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

liste Engineering
575 Treat Blvd.
Suite 201
'alnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (5103295-14850

PACE Praject Number: 702395

DATE: 07/28/95
PAGE:

Client Project ID: PORT OF QAKLAND

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

ACE Sample No: 701956092 Date Collected: 07/24/95
Client Sample 1D: 8-1 Date Received: 07/25/95
larameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Fogtnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Sail
Benzene ND ug/kg 500 07/26/9% CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene ND ua/kg 500 07/26/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ugskg 500 07/26/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total} ND ug/kg 1000 Q7726795 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 07/26/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 108 % 07/26/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
C
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 2600 mg/kg 100 07/28/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA
n-Pentacosane (5) 0 % 07/28/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 629-99-2 2
Date Extracted 07/26/95
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer

FAX: 707-792-0342



Qce

INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PACE Project Number:
Client Project ID:

DATE: 07/28/95

PAGE: 2

702395

PORT OF CAKLAND

i
i
i
1

Pataluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

ACE Sample No: 70196100 Date Collected: 07/24/95
Client Sample ID: §-2 Date Received: 07/25/95
arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil
Benzens ND ua/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 2 07727795 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
l 4-Bromof luorobenzene {5) 99 % 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
GC
TPH in Scil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuet 12 mg/kg 5 07/727/95 TPH by EPA 8015SM LA 3
n-Pentacosane (S) 76 % 07/27/95 TPH by EPA 8Q1°M DLA 629-99-2
Date Extracted 07/26/95
1455 MeDaowell Bivd. North, Suite O An Equal Opportunity Employer

FAX. 707-792-0342



3 "TNCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 07V/28/95

PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 702395
Client Project 1D: PORT OF CAKLAND

Pataturna, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

ACE Semple No: 701925118 Date Collected: 07/24/95
Client Sample 1D: $-3 Date Received: 07/25/95
arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil
Benzene 11 ug/kg 1 07/727/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene 8.1 ug/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 64 ug/kg 2 Q7/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene (S} 98 % 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
l 4-Bromof luorobenzene (S} 117 % Q7/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
C
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 4600 ma/kg 500 07/727/95 TPH by EPA BOTSM DLA
n-Pentacosane (S) 0 % - 07/27/95 TPH hy EPA BO15M DLA 429-99-2 4
Date Extracted 07/27/95
1455 McDowelt Bivd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer

FAX: 707-792-0342
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INCORPCOCRATED

'.
' oo ——————— REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
|

DATE: 07/28/95
PAGE: 4

PACE Project Number: 702395
Client Project {D: PORT OF OAKLANWD

ACE Sample Mo: 70196126 bate Collected: Q7724795
Client Sample 1D: $-4 Date Received: 07/25/95

arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Seil

Benzene ND ug/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Taluene 1 ug/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/kg 1 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 2 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a~Trifluarctoluene (8) 108 % 07/27/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
l 4-Bromof lUuorabenzene (S) 96 % O7/27/93 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
C
TPH in Soil by BO1S Modified
Diesel Fuel 17 my/ kg 5 07/27/95 TPH by EPA BG15M DLA 5
n-Pentacosane (S) 0 % . 07/27/95 TPH by EPA BD15M DLA 629-9%-2 -]
Date Extracted Q7727795
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petalumna, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1B65
FAX: 707-792-0342



I N.CORPORATED

s REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 07/28/95
PAGE: 5

PACE Project Number: 702395
Client Project ID: PORT OF OAKLAND

ARAMETER FOCTNOTES

Mot Detected

Not Calculable

PACE Reporting Limit

Surrogate

Sample dituted due tc high levels of hydrecarbons

The surrogate could not be gquantitated due to sample dilution.

Diesel is present along with late hydrocarbons greater than C25.

The surrogate could not be quantitated due to sample dilution.

Late hydrocarbons greater than C25 are present. HNo diesel pattern is seen.
The surrogate could not be quantitated due to matrix interference.

Jﬂﬂ!
-

—
L)
-

.
[ =
b Bt ot

1455 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Suite O An £qual Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342




Suite 201

INCORPORATED.

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

liste Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.

lJaLnut Cresk, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phane: (510)295-1650

C Batch 1D: 5370

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

aC Batch Method: CA LUFT

PACE Project Number:
Client Project ID:

DATE: 07/28/95
PAGE: 6

702395
PORT OF GAKLAND

Date of Batch: 07/26/95

Associated PACE Samples: 70196092 70196100 70196118 70196126
|1ETHDD BLANK: 70199294
Associated PACE Samples: :
70196118 70196126
Method
Blank .
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/kg ND 5
ln-Pentacosane (s % 99
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70198510 70198528 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike S$p. Dup. fup
Parameter Units 70195383  Conc. Result #% Rec Result % Rec RPD  Footnotes
Diesel Fuel ma/kg ND 33 5.2 14 13 39 G4 1
n-Pentacosane {S) 46 112
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70197074 70197082 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
lPar‘ameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Foatnotes
Diesel Fueb mg/kg 33 15 4t 19 56 24
n-Pentacosane (S) 110 123

1455 McDowell Blvd. Nerth, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opperiunity Employar
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{INCORPCRATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Listo Engineering

75 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

lnut Creek, CA 94598

- . .

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
horne: {510)295-1650

Batch ID: 5378

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

aC Batch Method: CA LUFT

PACE Praject Number:
Client Project ID:

DATE: 07/28/95
PAGE: 7

702395
PORT OF OAKLAND

Date of Batch: 07/24/95

Associated PACE Samples: 701956092 70196100 70196118 70196126
.ETHOD BLANK: 70197371
ssociated PACE Samples:
70196092 70194100 70194118 70196126
Method
Blank -
arameter Units Result PRL Foatnotes
Gasoline ug/kg ND 200
enzene uy/kg ND 1
oluene ug/kg ND 1
thyl Benzene ug/kg ND 1
Xylene {(Total) uga/kg ND 2
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102
'-BromofLuorobenzene (s) % 99
ATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 701984643 70198450 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
arameter Units 70195383 Canc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD  Footnotes
.asol ine ug/kg ND 1000 950 95 890 8% 7
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70197389 70197397 Spike
Spike  LECS Spike LCSD Dup
arameter Units Conc.  Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnates
Gasoline ua/ka 1000 1000 102 1000 101 1

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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INCORPORA

T REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PAGE: 8

PACE Project Number: 702395
Client Project ID: PORT OF OAKLAND

l DATE: 07/28/95

UALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

onsistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.

lhe Quality Control Sample Final Results listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures.
b Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL PACE Reparting Limit

PD Relative Percent Difference

$) Surrogate

1l An accident occured during the extraction process and some of the final extract was lost. This resulted in low

recoveries for the matrix spike and also a high RPD.

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D An Equat Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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occﬂ
INCOH_PORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

August 09, 1995

Mr. Dale Swain
Alisto Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.
Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

RE: PACE Project Number: 702624
Chient Project ID:

Dear Mr. Swain:

10-256-02

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received on August 8, 1995. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

-

Stella V. Hanis
Project Manager

Enclosures

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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INCORPORATEDRD

ENVIRGNMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PAGE: 1

listo Engineering PACE Project Number: 702624
575 Treat Blvd. Client Project ID: 10-256-02
Suite 201

'Jatnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phane: (510)295-1650

' DATE: 08/09/95

PACE Sample No: 70221221 Date Callected: 08/07/95
Client Sample ID: $-5 Date Received: 08/08/95
lDarameter‘s Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil

Benzene ND ug/kg 1 - 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene 1.9 ug/kg 1 08/08/95 CA LUFY ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 13 ug/kg 1 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 11 ug/kg 2 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
I 4-Bromofiuorabenzene (S) 110 % 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 46Q0-00-4
GC
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel S80 ma/kg 250 08709795 TPH by EPA 8015M HJS
n-Pentacosane ($) a % 08709795 TPH by EPA 8015M HJS 629-99-2 1
Date Extracted 08/08/95
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D An Equal Oppertunity Employer
Petaiuma, CA 94954
l TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX; 707-792-0342
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INCDRPORATYED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 08/09/95

PAGE: 2
PACE Project Number: 702624
Client Project [D: 10-254-02
ACE Sample No: 70221247 Date Collected: 08/07/95
Client Sample ID: 5-6 Date Received: 08/08/95
arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil
Benzene ND ug/ka 1 08/08/9% CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene 1.8 ug/kg 1 08/08/93 CA LUFT ADS 10&-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 30 ug/kg 1 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 20 ug/kg 2 08/0B/932 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 4 % 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromafluorobenzene (S} 123 % 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
C
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 5800 mg/kg 250 08/09/95 TRH by EPA 8015M HJS
n-Pentacosane ($) 0 % - 08/09/95 TPH by EPA 8015M HJS 629-99-2 2

Date Extracted

08/08/95

1455 MeDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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NCORPORATETD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 08/09/95

PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 702624
Client Project ID: 10-256-902

i
i
i
i

ACE Sample No: 70221254
Client Sample ID: §$-7
arameters Results

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil

Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethyl Benzene ND
Xylene (Total) ND
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (%) 110
4-Bromof Lluorobenzene (S) 88
C
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel ND
n-Pentacosane (8) Eal

Date Extracted

Units

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

%

mg/kg
%

Date Collected:
Date Received:

[ o [P Y ' ¥

10

08/08/95
08/08/95
08/08/95
08/08/95
08/08/95
08/08/95

08/09/95
08/09/95
08/08/95

08/07/95
08/08/95

Analyzed Method

CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT

TPH by EPA 8015M
TPH by EPA 8015M

Analyst

ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS

HJS
HJS

tas#

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2
460-00-4

629-99-2

Faotrotes

1455 McDowelt Bivd. North, Suite D
Pataluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer



INCORPORATED

ENIHONMENTAL LABORATORIES | REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

nccO
' DATE: 08/09/95
A

PAGE: 4
PACE Project Number: 702624
l Client Project 1D: 10-256-02
CE Sample No: 70221262 Date Collected: 08/07/95
Client Sample [D: $-8 Date Received: 08/08/95
arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Valatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Seil

Benzene 3.8 ug/kg 1 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS T1-43-2
Toluene 13 ug/kg 1 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzens NG ug/kg 1 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 16 ug/kg 2 08/08/95 <A LUFT ADS 133Q-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluaroteluene ($) 110 % 08/08/9% CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
l 4-Bromof Luorobenzene (§) 99 % 08/08/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
C
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 1300 mg/ky 250 08/09/95 TPH by EPA 8015M HJS
n-Pentacosane {$) 0 # . 08709795 TPH by EPA 8015M HJS 629-99-2 3
Date Extracted 08/08/95
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D An Equat Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342



INCORPORATED

I
I ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I

DATE: 08/09/95
PAGE: 5

PACE Project Number: 702624

' Client Project [D: 10-255-02
ARAMETER FOOTNOTES

D Not Detected

C Not Calculable

RL PACE Reporting Limit

{5) surragate

{11 surregate could not be quantitated due to sample dilution.

2] surrogate could not be gquantitated due to sample dilution.

31 Surrogate could not be quantitated due to sample dilution.

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suiie D An Equal Qpportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342




NCORPORATETD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABGRATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

pace

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 08/09/95
PAGE: 6
ligto Engineering PACE Project Number: 702624
Treat Bivd. Client Project 1D: 10-254-02
suite 201
Ilnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (5103295-1650
!Batch ID: 5788 QC Batch Method: CA LUFT Date of Batch: 08/07/95
aciated PACE Samples: To221221 70221247 70221254 70221262

THOD BLANK: 70220702
sociated PACE Samples:

221221 70221247 70221254 70221262

Method
Blank .
rameter Units Result PRE Footnotes
Benzene ug/kg ND ]
luene ug/kg ND 1
lhyl Benzene ug/kyg ND 1
lene (Total) ug/kg ND 2
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (35) % 101
'Bromofluorobenzene (3) % 101
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 7022046846 70220694 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
lr‘ameter Units 70210042 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/kg ND 100 110 107 110 106 ]
luene ug/kg ND 100 100 103 100 103 0
hyl Benzene ug/kg ND 100 100 102 100 102 0
lene (Total} ug/kg ND 300 310 102 310 102 0
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 1
4-Bromofluarobenzene (S) . 31 11
lBDRATDRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70217575 70217583 Spike
spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
'rameter' Units tonc.  Result #% Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
nzene ug/kg 100 110 114 120 M7 3
1455 McDowell Bhvd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954
l TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342
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NCORPORATED

ENVIRGNMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PATE: 08/09/95
PAGE: 7

PACE Project Number: 702624
Client Project ID: 10-25&-02

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70217575 70217583 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD bup
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
lToluene ug/kg 100 110 109 110 112 3
Ethyl Benzene ug/kg 100 110 108 110 110 2
Xylene (Total) ug/kg 300 330 109 330 1M1 2

a,a,a-Trifluorateluene (S) 100 100
4-Bromof luorobenzene (S) 101 101

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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INCQRPORATERD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

listo Engineering
575 Treat Blwvd.
Suite 201
'alnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Suwain
Phone: (510)295-1650

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE: 08/09/95
PAGE: 8

PACE Project Number: 702824
Client Project 1D: 10-256-02

lc Batch 1D0: 5876 QC Batch Method: CA LUFT Date of Batch: 08/08/95
ssociated PACE Samples: 70221221 70221247 70221254 70221262
lETHUD BLANK: 70222088
ssociated PACE Samples:
70221221 70221247 70221254 70221262
Method
Blank .
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/kg ND 5
I-Pentacosane (5) % 77
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70222096 70222104 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
arameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/kg 33 23 70 23 &9 1
n-Fentacosane (S) 14 114

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite O
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Oppartunity Employer
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INCORPORATERD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PAGE: 9

PACE Project Number: 702624
Client Praject [D: 10-25&6-02

' DATE: 08/09/95

UALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

onsistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.

he Quality Control Sample Final Results listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures.
D Not Detected

NC Nat Calculable

PRL PACE Reporting Limit

PD Relative Percent Difference
3] Surrogate

1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Svite B An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaiurna, CA 94354

TEL: 707-792-1365

FAX: 707-792-0342
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Woestern Operations

.. - Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 ENVIRONMENTAL
o 570 CONSULTANTS

Fax {510} 426-0106

n\‘\-\‘-; T )
August 15, 1995 [RUARS e

Mr. Brady Nagle

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201
Walnut Creek, CA 945858

Client Ref.: 10-256-02
Clavton Project No.: 95081.55

Dear Mr. Nagle:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on August 14, 1995. Matrix spikes for EPA Method
8015/8020 showed nigh recovery for several compecunds. The
Laboratory Control Sample for this method showed results
within quality control limits. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody reccrd acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after September 14, 1995, unless you have requested
octherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

guestions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510} 426-2657.

Sincerely,

<7 o -
o d S o
Harriotte A. Hurley. CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Reglonal 0Office
HaH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.  *  Detroit ¢  MewYork/Newark »  Atlanta = SanFrancisco ®  LosAngeles
Honolulu * Windsor,OM * Toronto ¢ Birmingham, UK. + Llondon UK. * Southampton, UK. @ Gateshead, UK.



for

Alisto Engineering Group +~
Client Reference: 10-256-02
Clayton Project No. 95081.55

l Analytical Results

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

Page 27 of 7

Sample Identification: S-9 , Date Sampled: 08/14/85;.—
Lab Number: 9508155-01A Date Recelved: (0B8/14/95
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 08/14/95
Preparation Method; EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 08/15/95
Method Reference: EPA BQ20 Analvyst: WAS
l Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
'Analyte CAS # {(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
IBTEX
Benzene 71-43-2 ND / 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND ¢ 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
o-Xvlene 95-47-6 ND ¢ 0.005
p, m-Xylenes -~ ND 0.005
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-08-8 72 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 7
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-256-02
Clayton Project No. 95081.55

Sample Identification: §-10 Date Sampled: 0B/14/95%5
Lab Number: 9508155-02A Date Received: 08/14/95
lSample Matrix/Media:  SOIL Date Prepared: 08/14/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 08/15/95
Method Reference: EPA 8020 Analyst: WAS
l Method
Detection
. Concentration Limit
IAnalyte CAS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
'BTEX
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND B 0.005
I Toluene 108-88-3 ND s 0.005%
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND J,,x’ 0.005
. p.m-Xylenes _ -- ND & 0.005
Surrogates Recaovery (%) QC Limits (%)
. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 64 50 - 150

IND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

lResults are reported on a wet-welght basis, as received.



Anslytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-2356-02
Clayton Project No. 95081.55

Clayton

ENVIRDNMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 7

Sample Identification: §-11 Date Sampled: 08/14/95
Lab Number: 9508155-03A Date Received: 08/14/95
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: 08/14/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 08/15/95
Method Reference: EPA B020 Analyst: WAS
l Method
Detection
. Ccncentration Limit
lAnalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
'BTEX
Benzene 71-43-2 ND , 0.005%
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND i ¢.005
l Toluene 108-88-3 ND / g0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND . 0.005
p.m-Xvlenes -- ND 0.005
lSurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
l a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9B-08-8 70 50 - 150

IND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

lResults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.



for
Aliste Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-256-02
Clayton Project No. 95081.55

. Analytical Results

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

Page 5 of 7

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 9508155-04A Date Receilved: --
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 08/14/85
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 08/15/85
Method Reference: EPA 8020 Analyst: WAS
l Method
Detection
) Concentration Limit
lAnalyte CAS # _ (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
'BTEX
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005%
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.005
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.005
urrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 91 50 - 150

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

i
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Clayton

ENVIROMNMEMTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 6 of 7
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-256-02
Clayton Project No. 95081.55

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 08/14/95
Lab Number: 9508155 Date Extracted: 08/14/95
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Analyzed: 08/15/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3550
Method Reference: EPA 8015 {(Modified)
' Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D Limit
lNumber Identification Sampled {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
-01 5-9 08/14/95 25 < 1
-02 s-10 08/14/95 50 - 1
-03 s-11 08/14/95 ND ~ 1
-04 METHOD BLANK -= ND 1

ND: ©Not detected at or above limit of detection
'——: Information not availabls or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
.TPH~D = Extractahle petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C20 quantitated as diesel.



Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-256-02
Clayteon Project No. 95081.55

'Sample Identification: See Below

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 7 of 7

Date Received: 08/14/95
Lab Number: 9508155 Date Extracted: 08/14/95
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Analyzed: 08/15/95
'Extraction Method: EPA 3550
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
o ) Detecticn
Lab Sample . Date 3 TPH-O Limit
' Number Identification Sampled S {mg/kg) . (mg/kg)
-01 5-9 08/14/95 61 4
-02 5-10 08/14/95 50 4
-03 S-11 08/14/95 58 4
-04 METHOD BLANK -- ND 4

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not availahle or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
.TPH-O = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from 020 to C42 quantitated as motor oil.

W



Quality Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
for

Clayton Project No. 95081.55

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of 3
for
Clayton Project No. 95081,55
Clayton Lab Number: 9508155-03A Analytical Method: EPA 8015
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 3550 Instrument ID: 02893
Date; D8/14/95 Date: 08/15/95
Anatyst: MBN Time: 06: 51
Std. Source: EFS0706-01W Analyst; GUD
Sample Matrix/Media: SoIL Units: MG/KG
MS Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (% R} (% R} (% R) (%) {4RPD)

DIESEL ND 20.0 22.0 110 108 51 147 3.8 30

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UcL = Upper Control Limit



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 2 of 3
for
Clayton Project No, 95081.55

Clayton tab Number:; 9508124-08A Analytical Method: EPABQ15 8020
Ext./Prep., Method; ERPA 5030 Instrument ID: 05587
Date: 08/14/95 Date: 08/14/95
Analyst: WAS Time: 19:42
S$td. Source: v950805-01w Analyst: WAS
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Units: MG/KG
MS MSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery  LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (%) (% R) {(%* R} (L R) (%) {%RPD)
BENZENE (PIDY ND 0.,0300 0.0451 150* 0.0432 144* 147* 53 140 4.3 28
ETHYLBENZENE (PID) ND 0.0368 0. 0500 136* 0.0534 146* 141* 56 134 6.9 25
GASOLINE (FID) ND 2,50 3.15 126 3.1 124 125 41 164 1.3 37
TOLUENE (PID) ND 0.230 0.271 118 0.274 19 118 60 139 1.1 22
TOTAL XYLENE (PID) ND 0.209 0.278 133* D.270 129 131* 61 129 2.6 26

* Result is outside of control limits.

ND = Nol detected at or above limit of detection LCL = Lower Control Limit UCL = Upper Control Limit
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration,



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 3 of 3
for
Clayton Project No. 95081.55

Clayton Lab Mumber: 9508124~-08A Analytical Methed: EPABG15_8020
Ext,/Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument ID: 05587
Date: 08714795 Date; 08/15/95
Analyst; WAS Time: . 10:40
S5td. Source: v950805-01w Analyst: WAS
Sample Matrix/Media: SBIL Units: MG/KG
MS MSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL LCL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Buplicate Result (%) {% R} (R (L R) (%) (%RPD)
BENZENE (PID) ND 0.0370 0.0343 93 0.0373 101 97 53 140 8.4 28
ETHYLBENZENE (PIDY ND 0.0368 0.0396 108 0.0420 114 111 56 134 5.9 25
GASOLINE (FID) ND 2.50 2.7 108 2.85 114 m 41 164 5.0 37
TOLUENE (PID) ND 0.230 0.219 95 0.230 100 98 60 139 £.9 22
TOTAL XYLENE {PID)} ND 0.209 0.228 109 0. 241 115 12 61 129 5.5 26
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection LCL = Lower Control Limit UCL = Upper Control Limit

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.
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Qce

ITNCQOQRPORATED

P a— REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

August 21, 1995

Mr. Dale Swain

Alisto Engineering

1575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

RE: PACE Project Number: 702783

Client Project ID: PORT OF OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Swain:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received on August 16, 1995. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Stella V. Hanis
Project Manager

Enclosures

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite ©
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equat Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATOHRIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

l\listo Engineering

1575 Treat Blvd.
Suite 201
'alnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale SWain
hone: {510)295-1650

DATE: 0&/21/95
PAGE: 1

PACE Project Number: 702783
Client Project 1D: PORT OF OAKLAND

Petaluma, CA 84954
TEL: 707-732-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

PACE Sampte No: 70238795 . Date Collected: DB/16/95 .
client Sample ID: TP-1 Date Received: 087167953
arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles /
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, MWater
l Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene ND ua/L 0.5 08717795 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 89 % 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorabenzene ($) 8% P 1 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
GC d
8015 Fuel Fingerprint in Water . /
Diesel Fuel 5. mg/L 0.04% 08/17/95 TPH by EPA 8Q15M DLA 1
I n-Pentacosane (S) 1 % 08/17/95 TPH by EPA BO15M DLA £29-93-2
Date Extracted 08/16/95
1455 McDowel Bivd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
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NCOAPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE:
PAGE:

PACE Project Number: 702783
Client Project AD: PORT OF OAKLAND

08/21/95
2

PACE Sample No: 70238803 Date Collected: 08/16/95
Client Sample 1D: TB-1 Date Received: 08/16/95
arameters Resukts Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- volatiles
GAS/BYEX by CA LUFT, Water
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 08717795 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene ND 7’ ug/L 0.5 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene Wp S ug/L 0.5 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) D ug/L 1 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS  1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ($) 91 % 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromef luorobenzene (S) 88 % 08/17/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4

1455 McDowall Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94854

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Cpportunity Employar



QcCe

INCORPORATED

ErIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 08/21/95
PAGE: 3

PACE Praject Number: 702783
Client Project ID: PORT OF OAKLAND

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Mot Detected

Not Calculable

PACE Reporting Limit

Surrogate

Late hydrocarbons greater than €25 are present as well as diesel.

[

L
=R OO

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D An Equal Cpportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 34954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX; 707-792-0342




FNCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ilisto Engingering
1575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

|alnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain

one: (510)295-1650
C Batch ID: 6242

QC Batch Method: CA LUFT

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE: 08/21/95
PAGE: 4

PACE Project Number: 702783
Client Project 1D: PORT OF QAKLAND

Date of Batch: 0B/17/95

., . .

Associated PACE Samples: 70238793 70238803
lET HOD BLANK: 70238837
ssociated PACE Samples:
70238795 70238803
Methed
Blank
arameter Units Result PRL
enzene ug/L ND 0.5
oluene ug/L ND 0.5
thyl Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
ylene {Total) ug/L ND 1
a,a,a-Trifluoroteluene (S) % 90
-Bromof Luorobenzene ($) % 8%

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite §
Fetaluma, CA 94854

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX; 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ITHNCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES | REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

- am Em e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 08/21/95
PAGE: 5
listo Engineering PACE Project Number: 702783
1575 Treat Blvd. Client Project ID: PORT OF DAKLAND
Suite 201
luatnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (510)295-1650
IQC Batch ID: 6274 QC Batch Method: EPA 3510 Date of Batch: 08/17/95
Asspciated PACE Samples: 70238795
lMETHUD BLANK: 70239421
Associated PACE Samples:
70238795
Method
l Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L ND 0.05 1
n-Pentacosane (S) % 92
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70239439 70239447 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
lParameter' Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L 1 0.87 87 0.83 83 5
|n-Pentacosane ($) 98 )
1455 McDowel! Blvd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaiuma, CA 34954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792.-0342
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CORPOGQRATEDRD

ENVIRONMENTAL LARORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 08/21/95
PAGE: &

PACE Praject Number: 702783
Client Project ID: PORT OF OAKLAND

QUALTTY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

The GQuality Control Sample Final Results listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures.
onsistent with EPA guidetines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate % Rec and RPG values.
D Nat Detected

NC Mot Calculable

PRL PACE Reparting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

(S) Surrogate

m Below PRL.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Empioyer
Petalurna, CA 94354

I TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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Qce.

INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

August 23, 1995

Mr. Dale Swain

Alisto Engineering

1575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

RE: PACE Project Number; 702653
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland

Dear Mr. Swain:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received on August 8, 1995. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

S,

Stella V. Hanis
Project Manager

Enclosures

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaiuma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer



. INCORPORATERD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Alisto Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (510)295-14650

DATE: 08/23/95
PAGE: 1

PACE Project Number: 702453
Client Project 1D: Port of Dakland

Date Extracted

PACE Sample No: 70224175 Date Collected: 08/07/95
Client Sample ID: COMP SAMPLES $P-2,3,4,5 Date Received: 08/08/95
lParameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
Metals
Metals, ICP
Lead 28.5 mg/ky 3.85 08/11/95 EPA 6010 BRW 7439-92-1
Date Digested 08/11/95
Wet Chemistry
pH, Soil
pH 8.13 08/10/95 EPA 9045 LDA
' Flash Point, Closed Cup
Flash Point D deg C 23 08/11/95 EPA 1010 LDA 1
Cyanide, Reactive, Soil
Cyanide, Reactive ND mg/kg 0.495 08/15/95 sSWB46 7.3.3.2 ALK
sulfide, Reactive, Soil
Sulfide, Reactive 19.9 mg/kg 9.91 08/14/95 SWBaS 7.3.4.2 ALK
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Seil
Benzene ND ug/ky 1 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene 1.6 ug/kg 1 08716795 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 1.5 ug/kg 1 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 7.1 ug/kg 2 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorcotoluene (S} 93 % 08/16/93 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzere (S) 136 % 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
C
TPH in Soit by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 430 mg/kg " 25 08/20/95 TPH by EPA 8D15M DLA 2
n-Pentacosane (S) . 0 % 08/20/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 629-99-2 3

08/18/95

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Gpportunity Employer



II'{COHDOHATED

ENVIRQNMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

i
i
i
1

DATE: 08/23/95

PAGE: 2
PACE Project Number: 702653
Ctlient Project 1D: Port of Oakland
ACE Sample No: 70224191 Date Collected: 08/07/95
Client Sample ID: COMP SAMPLES sP-6,7,8,9 Date Received: 08/08/95
arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
Metals
Metals, ICP
Lead 41.2 ma/kg 3.85 08/11/95 EPA 6010 BRW 7439-92-1
l.' Date Digestec 08711795
et Chemistry
pH, Soil
pH 7.83 08/10/95 EPA Q045 LDA
Flash Point, Closed Cup
l Flash Paint ND deg C 23 Q8711795 EPA 1010 LbA 4
Cyanide, Reactive, Soil
Cyanide, Reactive ND mg/kg 0.5 08/15/95 SWB46 7.3.3.2 ALK
Sulfide, Reactive, Soil .
l Sulfide, Reactive 31.¢ ma/kg 10 08714795 SwWB4E 7.3.4.2 ALK
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil
Benzene D ug/kg 1 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
l Taluene 1.4 ug/kg 1 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ugy/ky 1 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 17 ug/kg 2 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluoroteluzne (S) 125 % 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
' 4~ Bromof[uorobenzene (S 52 % 08/16/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
GC
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 4600 ma/kg 500 08/21/95% TPH by EPA 8D15M DLA
n-Pentacosane ($) o % 08/21/95 TPH by EPA 80D15M DLA 626-09-2 5
' Date Extracted 08/18/95
Comments : COMP SAMPLES 224092,224118,224126,224134

1456 McDowsil Blvd. North, Suite O
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1885

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
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INCORPAORATE D.

ENVIHONMENTAL LASORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 08/23/95
PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 702653
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland

P

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL PACE Reporting Limit

(S) Surrogate

No flashpoint observed up to &0 deg C

Late hydrocarbons are present as well as diesel.

The surrogate could not be gusntitated due to sample dilution.
No flashpoint observed up to 60 deg C

The surrogate could not be quantitated due to sample dilution.

L B B
L R
e A Lt b

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX; 707-782-0342
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THCODRPCRATED

£7VIRONMENTAL LABGRATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PAGE: 4

lListo Engineering PACE Project Numher: 702653
575 Treat Blvd. Client Project ID: Port of Qakland
suite 201

Ialnut Creek, CA 94598

l QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 08723795

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phane: (510)295-1450

C Batch 1D: 5972 QC Batch Method: EPA 3050 Date of Batch: 08/10/95
ssociated PACE Samples: 70224175 70224191

IETHOD BLANK: 70226261
ssociated PACE Samples:
70224175 70224191

Methad
Blank .
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Lead ma/kg ND 5
l.me SPIKE: 70226279 Matrix
Spike Spike Spike
arameter Units 70222427 Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
iead ma/kg 5.86 97.1 100 97
ABORATORY COHTRDL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70226295 70226303 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD bup
arameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result ¥% Rec RPD Factnotes
ead mg/kg 100 97.6 98 94.1 [0 [
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70224287
Dup.
[arameter' Units 70222427 Result RPD Footnotes
ead ma/kg 5.86 8,69 13
1455 McDowell Blvd. Morth, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaiurna, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1B65
FAX: 707-732-0342
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ITNCOQRPDRATERD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 08/723/95
PAGE: 5
liste Engineering PACE Project Number: 7024653
57% Treat Blwd. Client Project ID: Port of Oakland
uite 201
alnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
hone: (510)295-1650
‘C Batch ID: 5977 QC Batch Method: EPA 9045 Date of Batch: 08/10/95
ssociated PACE Samples: 70224175 702241
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D An Equal Opporiunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954
I TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342
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INCORPORATE.D'
ENVIRONMENTAL LABQRATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

{isto Engineering

575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

alnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (510)295-1650

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE: 08/23/9%
PAGE: &

PACE Project Number: 702653
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland

lc Batch ID: 4036 QC Batch Method: EPA 1010 Date of Batch: 08/11/95
ssociated PACE Samples: 70224175 70226191
.ABURATDRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70229414 70229422 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
.lash Paint deg C 25 25.5 102 2.5 58 4

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70229430

bup.

larameter Units 70224191 Result RPD Footnotes

Flash Point deg C ND ND NC 1

1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 84354

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX; 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer



Qce

INCORPOHAATED

ENVIRONMENTAL L ABORATCRIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

listo Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (510)295-1650

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PACE Project Number

Client Project ID:

DATE: 08/23/95
PAGE: 7

1 702653
Port of Oakland

AC Batch 1D: 4128 QC Batch Method: SW84h 7.3.4.2 Date of Batch: 08/15/95
Associated PACE Samples: 70224175 70224191
METHOD BLANK: 70232996
Associated PACE Samples:
70224175 70224191
Method
Blank .

Parameter Units Result PRL Foothotes
Sulfide, Reactive ma/kg ND 10

IMATRIX SPIKE: 70233002 Matrix

Spike Spike Spike

Parameter uUnits 70224175  Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Sulfide, Reactive mg/kg 19.9 94.5 66.1 49
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70233028 70233036 sSpike

I Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result # Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
sulfide, Reactive mg/kg 95.4 57.1 50 60.6 63 5
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70233010

Dup.
lPa rameter Units 70224175 Result RPD Foothotes
. sulfide, Reactive mg/ka 19.9 19.6 1

1455 McDowel Bivd, Narth, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Oppariunity Employer



INCORPORATETD

Qce

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

lAlisto Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.

Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Dale Swain

l ENVIRONMENTAL LABEORATORIES

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PACE Project Number:
Client Project ID:

DATE: 08/23/95
PAGE: 8

702453
Port of Oakiand

Phone: (510)295-1650
IQC Batch ID: &165 @C Batch Method: SW846 7.3.3.2 Date aof Batcn: 08/15/95
Associated PACE Samples: 70224175 70224191
METHOD BLANK: 70235353
Associated PACE Samples:
70224175 70224191
Method
Blank .
Parameter Unjts Result PRL Footnotes
Cyanide, Reactive mg/kg ND 0.5
IMATRI)( SPIKE: 70235387 Matrix
$pike spike Spike
Parameter Units 702241753 Conc Result % Ree Footnotes
Cyanide, Reactiwve mg/kg ND 4.96 ND 74
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70235361 70235379 Spike
. Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Canc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Foatnotes
Cyanide, Reactive mg/kg 5 ND 73 ND 76 4
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70235395
Dup.
lPanameter Units 70224175 Result RPD Foothates
Cyanide, Reactive ma/kg ND ND NC

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petalurma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Oppartunity Employer
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INCORPORATED

EIOAROIMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PAGE: 9

' QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 08/23/95

listo Engineering PACE Project Number: 702453
575 Treat Blvd. Client Project ID: Part of Dakland
Suite 201

alnut Creek, CA 94538
Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (510)295-1650

lC Batch ID: &189 QC Batch Method: CA LUFT Date of Batch: 08/16/95
ssociated PACE Samples: 70224175 70224191

ETHOD BLANK: 70236054
ssociated PACE Samples:
70224175 70224191

Method
Blank .
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Benzene ug/kg ND 1
oluene ug/kg ND 1
'thyl Benzene ug/kg ND 1
yvlene (Total) ug/ky ND 2
a,a,a~Trifluoroteluens (8) % 102
lt.-Bromofluorobenzene (s % 100
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342



pace

NCOARAPORATEDR:

ENVIAONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 08/23/95
PAGE: 10
listo Engineering PACE Project Number: 702653
575 Treat Blvd. Client Project ID: Port of Qakland
Suite 20t
'aLnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Dale Swain
Phone: (5103295-1650
IC Batch ID: 6307 QC Batch Method: CA LUFT Date of Batch: 08/18/95
Bssociated PACE Samples: 70224175 70224191

ETHOD BLANK: 70241336
ssociated PACE Samples:
70224175 70224191

Method
Blank .
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/kg ND 5
'-Pentacosane (s 4 a3
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70241344 70241351 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
larameter Units 70216189 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD  Footnotes
iesel Fuel mg/kg 2500 i3 21 -7332 21 -7329 0
n-Pentacosane (S] 86 43
lABORATOR‘( CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70241369 70241377 Spike
Spike  LCS Spike LCSD bup
arameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
iesel Fuel ma/kg 33 2% B6 30 90 5
n-Pentacosane (S) 84 ag
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite O An Equal Opportunity Empicyer
Petaluma, CA 943954
TEL: 707-792-1885
FAX: 707-792-0342



)QC

INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: DB/23/95
FAGE: 11

PACE Project Number: 702653
Client Project ID: Port of Ozkland

UALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

he Quality Control Sample Final Results listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures.
onsistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.
D Not Detected

NC Not Catculable
PRL PACE Reporting Limit
PO Relative Percent Difference
‘S) Surrogate
11 No flashpoint observed up to &0 deg C

1455 McDowell 8lvd, North, Suite D An Equal Opporiunity Employer
Petaiuma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX; 707-792-0342
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